Form PTO-1595 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET (Rev. 10/02) PATENTS ONLY U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office				
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thererof.				
1. Name of conveying party(ics): Profile Products LLC A large state of the large state	Name and address of receiving party(les): Bank of Montreal, Chicago Branch, as Name: Administrative Agent Internal Address:			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(jes) attachec? [Yes X] No				
3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment	Street Address: 111 West Monroe Street			
Other	City. Chicago State: II. Zip: 60603			
Execution Date: May 17, 2007	Additional name(s) & addn-ss(es) attached? Yes X No			
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application A. Patent Application No(s). See Schedule A, attached	n, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No(s). See Schedule A, attached			
Additional numbers attached? X Yes No				
 Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 15			
Name: Robert J. Schneider	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 600.00			
Internal Address: Chapman and Cutler LLP	Enclosed			
	X Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
Street Address: 111 West Monroe Street	8. Deposit account number: 50-0305 (Anach duplicate copy of this page if reaying by deposit account)			
City: Chicago State IL ZIP: 60603	Attorney Ducket No. 1509405			
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE				
9. Signature:	///			
Robert J. Schneider	June 1, 2007			
Name of Person Signing Signature Date				
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachroents, and document:5				

MAII. DOCUMENTS TO BE RECORDED WITH REQUIRED COVER SHEET INFORMATION TO: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, DC 20231

2249236.01.02.doc 700327691

SCHEDULE A TO PATENT COLLATERAL AGREEMENT

U.S. PATENT NUMBERS AND PENDING U.S. PATENT APPLICATION NUMBERS

TITLE	APPLICATION/ PUBLICATION/ PATENT NO.	FILING/ISSU E DATE	STATUS
MECHANICALLY BONDED FIBER MULCH AND PROCESS FOR PRODUCING SAME	5,779,782	7/14/1998	PATENTED
MULCH FLAKES FOR TURF GRASS ESTABLISHMENT	5,916,027	6/29/1999	PATENTED
MECHANICALLY BONDED FIBER MULCH	5,942,029	8/24/1999	PATENTED
MULCHING PELLETS	6.076,299	6/20/2000	PATENTED
SPORTS FIELD SOIL CONDITIONER	6,155,749	12/5/2000	PATENTED
MULCH FLAKES	6,158,167	12/12/2000	<u>PATENTED</u>
ARTIFICIAL MULCH FOR SEEDLING ESTABLISHMENT	6,549,499	2/26/2002	PATENTED
MECHANICALLY BONDED FIBER MULCH AND PROCESS FOR PRODUCING SAME	6,360,478	3/26/2002	PATENTED
SPORTS FIELD SOIL CONDITIONER	6,096,126	8/1/2000	PATENTED
INTEGRAL LOFTY POLYMER GRID AND FIBER WEB MATRIX TURF REINFORCEMENT MATS	6,729,807	5/4/2004	PATENTED
MANDREL-WOUND FLOCCULANT- CONTAINING FIBER FILTRATION TUBES	11/158,592 US20060291963	6/22/2005	PENDING

PROFILE PRODUCTS, LLC

PATENTS (CONT.)

NETLESS FIBER MULCH	10/957,785	10/4/2004	PENDING
MATS BOUND WITH	US20060070294		
BICOMPONENT FIBERS	<u> </u>		
COMPOSITE FIBER	10.545,510	8/12/05	PENDING
FILTRATION TUBES			
CONTAINING			
FLOCCULANT			
IOLOGICAL SOIL	NOT YET	1/4/07	PENDING
NUTRIENT SYSTE:M	ASSIGNED		
INVENTOR: JIM TANNER			
ANIMAL LITTER	NOT YET	1/18/07	PENDING
INVENTOR: KEVIN SPITTLE	ASSIGNED		(PROVISION
			AL)

PATENT COLLATERAL AGREEMENT

This 17th day of May, 2007, Profile Products LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Debtor"), with its principal place of business and mailing address at 750 Lake Cook Road, Buffalo Grove, IL 60089, in consideration of ten dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, assigns, mortgages and pledges to Bank of Montreal. Chicago branch ("BMO"), with its mailing address at 111 West Monroe Street, Chicago, IL 60603, acting as administrative agent hereunder for the Secured Creditors as defined in the Security Agreement referred to below, and its successors and assigns (BMO acting as such administrative agent and any successor(s) or assign(s) to BMO acting in such capacity being hereinafter referred to as the "Agent"), and grants to the Agent for the benefit of the Secured Creditors a continuing security interest in, the following property:

- (i) Each patent and patent application listed on Schedule A hereto and all of the inventions described and claimed therein and any and all reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part or extensions thereof; and
- (ii) All proceeds of the foregoing, including without limitation any claim by Debtor against third parties for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement of any patent or patent app ication listed on Schedule A hereto, in each case together with the right to sue for and collect said damages;

to secure the payment and performance of all Obligations of Debtor as set out in that certain Security Agreement bearing even date herewith between Debtor and Agent, as the same may be amended, modified, or restated from time to time (the "Security Agreement")

Debtor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of Agent with respect to the assignment, mortgage, pledge and security interest in the patents and patent applications made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

[Signature Page Follows]

2240928.01.03.B.doc 1509405/JLT

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Debtor has caused this Patent Collateral Agreement to be duly executed as of the date and year last above written.

PROFILE PRODUCTS LLC

Name Stephen Ad Title UP-Finadee

Accepted and agreed to as of the date and year last above written.

BANK OF MONTREAL, Chicago Branch, as Administrative Agent

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Debtor has caused this Patent Collateral Agreement to be duly executed as of the date and year last above written.

PROFILE PRODUCTS LLC.

Accepted and agreed to as of the date and year last above written.

BANK OF MONTREAL, Chicago Branch, as

Administrative Agent

Name

Title _

Gayne Underwoo

Vice President